

GENERAL FEATURES OF THE DATABASES

TABLE 1.1

Corporations and years available

| INFORMATION PERIOD | YEAR DESIGNATED BY THE DATABASE | CORPORATIONS INCLUDED IN THE INITIAL RESULTS | | CORPORATIONS IN THE DATABASE AS OF 31.10.2020 | | | | | |
|--------------------|---------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------|--------|---------|----------------------------------------------|------|------|
| | | NUMBER | COVERAGE OF NON-FINANCIAL CORPORATIONS (GVA) | NUMBER | | | COVERAGE OF NON-FINANCIAL CORPORATIONS (GVA) | | |
| | | | | TOTAL CBI | CBA | CBB | TOTAL CBI | CBA | CBB |
| 1983-1984 | 1984 | 3.075 | 36,3 | 4.039 | 4.039 | - | 39,1 | 39,1 | - |
| 2000-2001 | 2001 | 44.411 | 26,2 | 222.892 | 8.420 | 214.472 | 60,1 | 42,5 | 17,6 |
| 2001-2002 | 2002 | 48.061 | 25,5 | 279.143 | 8.420 | 270.723 | 62,7 | 41,8 | 20,9 |
| 2002-2003 | 2003 | 57.529 | 26,2 | 340.541 | 8.821 | 331.720 | 67,2 | 42,6 | 24,6 |
| 2003-2004 | 2004 | 67.934 | 26,8 | 389.483 | 9.048 | 380.435 | 68,0 | 43,4 | 24,5 |
| 2004-2005 | 2005 | 71.102 | 27,3 | 458.391 | 9.121 | 449.270 | 68,8 | 42,4 | 26,4 |
| 2005-2006 | 2006 | 97.154 | 28,8 | 469.018 | 9.275 | 459.743 | 69,7 | 43,4 | 26,3 |
| 2006-2007 | 2007 | 98.720 | 30,4 | 488.877 | 9.320 | 479.557 | 70,1 | 43,9 | 26,2 |
| 2007-2008 | 2008 | 93.675 | 27,9 | 538.674 | 9.624 | 529.050 | 62,6 | 41,2 | 21,4 |
| 2008-2009 | 2009 | 123.861 | 29,0 | 731.497 | 9.868 | 721.629 | 65,5 | 37,1 | 28,5 |
| 2009-2010 | 2010 | 128.541 | 29,4 | 732.433 | 10.150 | 722.283 | 62,6 | 36,0 | 26,6 |
| 2010-2011 | 2011 | 145.668 | 30,6 | 759.779 | 10.102 | 749.677 | 57,6 | 33,2 | 24,3 |
| 2011-2012 | 2012 | 151.506 | 31,5 | 778.335 | 10.278 | 768.057 | 51,4 | 30,2 | 21,2 |
| 2012-2013 | 2013 | 198.416 | 29,5 | 809.508 | 10.415 | 799.093 | 52,9 | 31,0 | 21,9 |
| 2013-2014 | 2014 | 242.905 | 31,3 | 838.497 | 10.727 | 827.770 | 53,5 | 32,1 | 21,4 |
| 2014-2015 | 2015 | 317.139 | 35,5 | 843.457 | 11.128 | 832.329 | 55,8 | 33,2 | 22,6 |
| 2015-2016 | 2016 | 379.014 | 35,4 | 844.923 | 11.269 | 833.654 | 56,1 | 32,6 | 23,6 |
| 2016-2017 | 2017 | 484.395 | 37,9 | 813.798 | 11.024 | 802.774 | 55,8 | 32,0 | 23,8 |
| 2017-2018 | 2018 | 537.923 | 42,2 | 749.530 (P) | 11.232 | 738.298 | 55,6 | 32,3 | 23,3 |
| 2018-2019 | 2019 | 381.916 | 32,5 | 381.916 (A) | 4.399 | 377.517 | 32,5 | 19,4 | 13,1 |

SOURCES: Mercantile Registries and Banco de España.

GENERAL FEATURES OF THE DATABASES

TABLE 1.2

Total corporations established in Spain and corporations available. Data by regional (autonomous) government. 2018

| NON FINANCIAL CORPORATIONS | COMUNIDADES AUTÓNOMAS (REGIONS) | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------|----------|---------------|----------|-----------|--------------------|-----------------|----------|-------------|---------|---------|--------|---------|------------|----------|----------------------|-----------------|-----------|
| | Andalucía | Aragón | Asturias | Illes Balears | Canarias | Cantabria | Castilla La Mancha | Castilla y León | Cataluña | Extremadura | Galicia | Madrid | Murcia | Navarra | País Vasco | La Rioja | Comunitat Valenciana | Ceuta y Melilla | TOTAL |
| A. CORPORATIONS DIRCE 2018 (a) | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. Number | 175.423 | 33.794 | 19.774 | 37.613 | 54.747 | 11.366 | 45.182 | 52.582 | 236.820 | 18.463 | 68.672 | 248.989 | 35.903 | 15.498 | 47.557 | 7.428 | 139.650 | 2.339 | 1.251.800 |
| Percentage | 14,0 | 2,7 | 1,6 | 3,0 | 4,4 | 0,9 | 3,6 | 4,2 | 18,9 | 1,5 | 5,5 | 19,9 | 2,9 | 1,2 | 3,8 | 0,6 | 11,2 | 0,2 | 100,0 |
| 2. With more than 50 employees | 2.516 | 663 | 353 | 623 | 1.050 | 221 | 598 | 735 | 4.885 | 262 | 1.127 | 5.331 | 688 | 428 | 1.323 | 154 | 2.442 | 26 | 23.425 |
| Percentage | 10,7 | 2,8 | 1,5 | 2,7 | 4,5 | 0,9 | 2,6 | 3,1 | 20,9 | 1,1 | 4,8 | 22,8 | 2,9 | 1,8 | 5,6 | 0,7 | 10,4 | 0,1 | 100,0 |
| 3. With less than 50 employees | 172.907 | 33.131 | 19.421 | 36.990 | 53.697 | 11.145 | 44.584 | 51.847 | 231.935 | 18.201 | 67.545 | 243.658 | 35.215 | 15.070 | 46.234 | 7.274 | 137.208 | 2.313 | 1.228.375 |
| Percentage | 14,1 | 2,7 | 1,6 | 3,0 | 4,4 | 0,9 | 3,6 | 4,2 | 18,9 | 1,5 | 5,5 | 19,8 | 2,9 | 1,2 | 3,8 | 0,6 | 11,2 | 0,2 | 100,0 |
| B. CORPORATIONS AVAILABLE IN THE CENTRAL BALANCE SHEET OFFICE DATABASES (CBI) | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. Total | 97.548 | 23.475 | 13.297 | 23.810 | 20.888 | 6.906 | 29.126 | 33.561 | 142.956 | 10.810 | 42.513 | 143.754 | 21.055 | 9.943 | 33.822 | 5.548 | 89.444 | 1.074 | 749.530 |
| Percentage | 13,0 | 3,1 | 1,8 | 3,2 | 2,8 | 0,9 | 3,9 | 4,5 | 19,1 | 1,4 | 5,7 | 19,2 | 2,8 | 1,3 | 4,5 | 0,7 | 11,9 | 0,1 | 100,0 |
| Coverage (B.1/A.1) | 55,6 | 69,5 | 67,2 | 63,3 | 38,2 | 60,8 | 64,5 | 63,8 | 60,4 | 58,5 | 61,9 | 57,7 | 58,6 | 64,2 | 71,1 | 74,7 | 64,0 | 45,9 | 59,9 |
| 2. With more than 50 employees | 1.734 | 559 | 284 | 436 | 600 | 164 | 456 | 583 | 3.570 | 178 | 815 | 4.827 | 574 | 353 | 1.087 | 144 | 2.007 | 22 | 18.393 |
| Percentage | 9,4 | 3,0 | 1,5 | 2,4 | 3,3 | 0,9 | 2,5 | 3,2 | 19,4 | 1,0 | 4,4 | 26,2 | 3,1 | 1,9 | 5,9 | 0,8 | 10,9 | 0,1 | 100,0 |
| Coverage (B.2/A.2) | 68,9 | 84,3 | 80,5 | 70,0 | 57,1 | 74,2 | 76,3 | 79,3 | 73,1 | 67,9 | 72,3 | 90,5 | 83,4 | 82,5 | 82,2 | 93,5 | 82,2 | 84,6 | 78,5 |

SOURCES: Instituto Nacional de Estadística, Mercantile Registries and Banco de España.

(a) Only including corporations with a legal status that comes within the scope of the Central Balance Sheet Office. Individuals, jointly-held property and associations are not included.

GENERAL FEATURES OF THE DATABASES

TABLE 1.3

Corporations available. Breakdown by activity, size and ownership status. 2010 - 2019

| DATABASES | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|
| Number of corporations | 732.433 | 759.779 | 778.335 | 809.508 | 838.497 | 843.457 | 844.923 | 813.798 | 749.530 | 381.916 |
| YEARS | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 |
| ACTIVITY GROUPINGS (CNAE 2009) | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. Agriculture, forestry and fishing | 18.353 | 19.399 | 20.273 | 21.583 | 22.941 | 23.595 | 24.324 | 23.720 | 22.608 | 12.966 |
| 2. Mining and quarrying | 1.852 | 1.911 | 1.898 | 1.867 | 1.916 | 1.947 | 1.866 | 1.681 | 1.446 | 741 |
| 3. Manufacturing | 73.236 | 74.553 | 74.579 | 75.838 | 76.634 | 77.149 | 77.476 | 73.671 | 68.278 | 35.040 |
| 4. Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply | 16.003 | 17.208 | 17.812 | 17.341 | 17.603 | 17.054 | 16.290 | 14.580 | 14.637 | 8.053 |
| 5. Water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation activities | 1.964 | 2.143 | 2.234 | 2.383 | 2.437 | 2.440 | 2.380 | 2.314 | 2.143 | 1.056 |
| 6. Construction | 133.678 | 132.518 | 129.898 | 129.749 | 131.133 | 128.591 | 127.229 | 120.259 | 109.665 | 56.510 |
| 7. Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles | 158.692 | 165.463 | 168.965 | 176.170 | 181.193 | 183.623 | 184.579 | 176.982 | 161.540 | 81.674 |
| 8. Transportation and storage | 23.849 | 25.150 | 25.675 | 26.694 | 28.082 | 29.329 | 29.907 | 29.061 | 26.816 | 13.919 |
| 9. Accommodation and food service activities | 41.199 | 42.838 | 43.992 | 46.834 | 49.587 | 51.153 | 52.747 | 52.001 | 48.450 | 23.144 |
| 10. Information and communication | 20.884 | 22.026 | 23.221 | 25.173 | 26.991 | 27.223 | 27.651 | 27.340 | 25.039 | 12.438 |
| 11. Real estate activities | 78.925 | 83.104 | 87.642 | 93.235 | 98.948 | 99.648 | 98.675 | 95.674 | 88.002 | 46.125 |
| 12. Professional, scientific and technical activities | 81.432 | 86.117 | 90.402 | 95.257 | 98.532 | 97.827 | 96.650 | 94.191 | 86.641 | 44.259 |
| 13. Administrative and support service activities | 27.343 | 28.852 | 30.018 | 31.631 | 33.450 | 33.884 | 33.702 | 32.620 | 29.971 | 14.971 |
| 14. Other service activities | 55.023 | 58.497 | 61.726 | 65.753 | 69.050 | 69.994 | 71.447 | 69.704 | 64.294 | 31.020 |
| TOTAL | 732.433 | 759.779 | 778.335 | 809.508 | 838.497 | 843.457 | 844.923 | 813.798 | 749.530 | 381.916 |
| SIZES (Recommendation 2003/361/EC) | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. Large (including public corporations and subsidiaries) (a) | 19.733 | 22.870 | 24.690 | 25.604 | 26.802 | 27.574 | 28.204 | 27.685 | 27.740 | 14.344 |
| Of wich: large | 3.249 | 3.500 | 3.648 | 3.668 | 3.731 | 3.983 | 4.009 | 3.864 | 4.136 | 2.080 |
| 2. Small and medium-sized | 712.700 | 736.909 | 753.645 | 783.904 | 811.695 | 815.883 | 816.719 | 786.113 | 721.790 | 367.572 |
| 1. Medium-sized (from 50 to 250 employees) | 9.773 | 9.842 | 9.580 | 9.621 | 9.415 | 9.926 | 10.650 | 12.045 | 12.090 | 5.793 |
| 2. Small (up to 50 employees) | 702.927 | 727.067 | 744.065 | 774.283 | 802.280 | 805.957 | 806.069 | 774.068 | 709.700 | 361.779 |
| Of wich: micro-enterprise (up to 10 employees) | 626.818 | 653.892 | 674.814 | 708.781 | 738.321 | 741.432 | 738.150 | 705.626 | 640.384 | 324.925 |
| OWNERSHIP STATUS | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. Public enterprises | 897 | 941 | 880 | 857 | 859 | 859 | 803 | 725 | 663 | 302 |
| 2. Private | 731.536 | 758.838 | 777.455 | 808.651 | 837.638 | 842.598 | 844.120 | 813.073 | 748.867 | 381.614 |

SOURCES: Mercantile Registries and Banco de España.

(a) Recommendation 2003/361/EC excludes from the SME category any firms controlled or owned by public bodies and those forming part of corporate groups (see methodological note). The "autonomy" criterion has been applied since 2008 based on firms' declarations as to whether they form part of a group when they submit their financial statements to mercantile registers.

GENERAL FEATURES OF THE DATABASES

TABLE 1.4

Firms available. Classification by number of workers and main activity of firms. Number of firms. 2018

| ACTIVITY GROUPINGS (CNAE 2009) | NUMBER OF FIRMS BY SIZE | | | | | | | | | | | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------|-------|------------------------|-------|---------------------------|-------|---------------------------------|-------|------------------------|-------|--------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| | TOTALS | | MICRO-ENTERPRISES | | | | SMALL WITHOUT MICRO-ENTERPRISES | | MEDIUM-SIZED | | LARGE (INCLUDING PUBLIC CORPORATIONS AND SUBSIDIARIES) | |
| | | | WITHOUT EMPLOYEES | | REST OF MICRO-ENTERPRISES | | | | | | | |
| | NUMBER OF CORPORATIONS | % | NUMBER OF CORPORATIONS | % | NUMBER OF CORPORATIONS | % | NUMBER OF CORPORATIONS | % | NUMBER OF CORPORATIONS | % | NUMBER OF CORPORATIONS | % |
| 1. Agriculture, forestry and fishing | 22.608 | 3,0 | 5.864 | 2,7 | 13.654 | 3,2 | 2.315 | 3,3 | 378 | 3,1 | 397 | 1,4 |
| 2. Mining and quarrying | 1.446 | 0,2 | 416 | 0,2 | 661 | 0,2 | 191 | 0,3 | 34 | 0,3 | 144 | 0,5 |
| 3. Manufacturing | 68.278 | 9,1 | 7.564 | 3,5 | 41.311 | 9,7 | 13.946 | 20,1 | 2.640 | 21,8 | 2.817 | 10,2 |
| 4. Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply | 14.637 | 2,0 | 10.167 | 4,7 | 1.543 | 0,4 | 657 | 0,9 | 519 | 4,3 | 1.751 | 6,3 |
| 5. Water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation activities | 2.143 | 0,3 | 442 | 0,2 | 1.057 | 0,2 | 235 | 0,3 | 68 | 0,6 | 341 | 1,2 |
| 6. Construction | 109.665 | 14,6 | 40.163 | 18,6 | 59.186 | 13,9 | 7.784 | 11,2 | 975 | 8,1 | 1.557 | 5,6 |
| 7. Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles | 161.540 | 21,6 | 28.942 | 13,4 | 108.972 | 25,7 | 17.476 | 25,2 | 2.709 | 22,4 | 3.441 | 12,4 |
| 8. Transportation and storage | 26.816 | 3,6 | 2.885 | 1,3 | 17.696 | 4,2 | 4.340 | 6,3 | 659 | 5,5 | 1.236 | 4,5 |
| 9. Accommodation and food service activities | 48.450 | 6,5 | 7.326 | 3,4 | 31.778 | 7,5 | 7.687 | 11,1 | 705 | 5,8 | 954 | 3,4 |
| 10. Information and communication | 25.039 | 3,3 | 7.693 | 3,6 | 13.973 | 3,3 | 1.783 | 2,6 | 477 | 3,9 | 1.113 | 4,0 |
| 11. Real estate activities | 88.002 | 11,7 | 55.341 | 25,6 | 29.541 | 7,0 | 1.090 | 1,6 | 484 | 4,0 | 1.546 | 5,6 |
| 12. Professional, scientific and technical activities | 86.641 | 11,6 | 29.292 | 13,6 | 47.924 | 11,3 | 3.641 | 5,3 | 744 | 6,2 | 5.040 | 18,2 |
| 13. Administrative and support service activities | 29.971 | 4,0 | 7.847 | 3,6 | 17.105 | 4,0 | 2.922 | 4,2 | 815 | 6,7 | 1.282 | 4,6 |
| 14. Other service activities | 64.294 | 8,6 | 12.116 | 5,6 | 39.925 | 9,4 | 5.249 | 7,6 | 883 | 7,3 | 6.121 | 22,1 |
| TOTAL FIRMS SECTORISED | 749.530 | 100,0 | 216.058 | 100,0 | 424.326 | 100,0 | 69.316 | 100,0 | 12.090 | 100,0 | 27.740 | 100,0 |

SOURCES: Mercantile Registries and Banco de España.

GENERAL FEATURES OF THE DATABASES

TABLE 1.5

Coverage. Breakdown by main activity. 2018

| ACTIVITY GROUPINGS (CNAE 2009) | G.V.A. AT BASIC PRICES | | | AVERAGE NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES (b) | | | PERSONNEL COSTS | | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|-------|---------------|---------------------------------|-------|---------------|-------------------|-------|---------------|
| | NATIONAL ACCOUNTS | CBSO | CBSO COVERAGE | NATIONAL ACCOUNTS | CBSO | CBSO COVERAGE | NATIONAL ACCOUNTS | CBSO | CBSO COVERAGE |
| 1. Agriculture, forestry and fishing | 3,5 | 1,1 | 11,8 | 4,7 | 1,8 | 16,9 | 1,2 | 1,2 | 49,6 |
| 2. Mining and quarrying | 0,3 | 0,4 | 54,0 | 0,1 | 0,2 | 75,1 | 0,2 | 0,3 | 79,0 |
| 3. Manufacturing | 14,1 | 22,9 | 58,8 | 12,2 | 18,2 | 64,1 | 15,3 | 22,0 | 70,6 |
| 4. Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply | 2,3 | 5,4 | 83,8 | 0,2 | 0,5 | 91,9 | 0,6 | 1,3 | 109,9 |
| 5. Water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation activities | 1,3 | 1,8 | 51,0 | 1,1 | 1,8 | 67,1 | 1,5 | 1,9 | 61,2 |
| 6. Construction | 7,1 | 6,1 | 31,0 | 7,9 | 7,3 | 39,9 | 6,9 | 7,4 | 52,3 |
| 7. Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles | 14,7 | 19,5 | 47,9 | 19,8 | 22,7 | 49,2 | 16,0 | 20,8 | 63,7 |
| 8. Transportation and storage | 5,2 | 8,7 | 60,6 | 5,3 | 6,8 | 55,8 | 5,8 | 8,1 | 68,8 |
| 9. Accommodation and food service activities | 7,1 | 4,8 | 24,8 | 8,7 | 7,5 | 37,0 | 7,0 | 5,6 | 39,2 |
| 10. Information and communication | 4,2 | 8,1 | 69,7 | 3,1 | 4,8 | 65,7 | 4,9 | 7,1 | 70,1 |
| 11. Real estate activities | 13,1 | 2,1 | 5,9 | 1,3 | 1,2 | 39,7 | 1,0 | 1,2 | 55,8 |
| 12. Professional, scientific and technical activities | 5,3 | 6,5 | 44,4 | 6,2 | 6,0 | 41,4 | 6,8 | 7,7 | 55,6 |
| 13. Administrative and support service activities | 4,9 | 7,1 | 52,4 | 8,3 | 13,2 | 68,3 | 6,4 | 9,3 | 70,6 |
| 14. Other service activities | 16,8 | 5,6 | 12,0 | 21,1 | 7,9 | 16,1 | 26,4 | 6,3 | 11,8 |
| ST. SUBTOTAL HOUSEHOLD AND NON-FINANCIAL CORPORATIONS | 100,0 | 100,0 | 36,2 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 42,9 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 49,1 |
| General government | 7,0 | - | - | 10,0 | - | - | 11,2 | - | - |
| Credit institutions and insurance | 4,6 | - | - | 2,2 | - | - | 4,3 | - | - |
| Other non-market services | 2,1 | - | - | 3,8 | - | - | 3,5 | - | - |
| T. TOTAL NATIONAL (ST+ 8 a 10) | 113,7 | - | - | 116,1 | - | - | 119,1 | - | - |

SOURCES: Mercantile Registries and Banco de España.

(a) National accounts figures (Statistical Review 2019) also include those for sole proprietors and those for non-profit institutions serving households because of a market activity.

(b) Full time equivalent jobs.

GENERAL FEATURES OF THE DATABASES

TABLE 1.6

Coverage of gross value added. Breakdown by main activity. 2011 - 2018

| DATABASES | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|
| Number of corporations | 759.779 | 778.335 | 809.508 | 838.497 | 843.457 | 844.923 | 813.798 | 749.530 |
| YEARS | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 |
| ACTIVITY GROUPINGS (CNAE 2009) | | | | | | | | |
| 1. Agriculture, forestry and fishing | 9,0 | 10,4 | 10,3 | 10,8 | 11,0 | 12,1 | 12,7 | 11,8 |
| 2. Mining and quarrying | 51,7 | 40,9 | 41,5 | 55,2 | 65,3 | 64,0 | 63,9 | 54,0 |
| 3. Manufacturing | 53,3 | 54,9 | 54,1 | 55,0 | 61,0 | 61,1 | 60,4 | 58,8 |
| 4. Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply | 63,1 | 67,7 | 72,2 | 75,7 | 75,7 | 75,4 | 71,5 | 83,8 |
| 5. Water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation activities | 54,3 | 55,3 | 51,1 | 54,9 | 58,4 | 57,1 | 54,6 | 51,0 |
| 6. Construction | 30,8 | 29,3 | 28,5 | 29,0 | 29,2 | 28,4 | 29,6 | 31,0 |
| 7. Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles | 46,9 | 45,0 | 45,8 | 47,1 | 49,0 | 49,0 | 48,6 | 47,9 |
| 8. Transportation and storage | 53,2 | 53,9 | 54,9 | 54,1 | 56,2 | 59,0 | 58,1 | 60,6 |
| 9. Accommodation and food service activities | 18,7 | 18,8 | 20,6 | 21,6 | 23,2 | 24,4 | 25,4 | 24,8 |
| 10. Information and communication | 72,3 | 70,9 | 69,4 | 68,8 | 68,0 | 71,5 | 71,1 | 69,7 |
| 11. Real estate activities | 5,8 | 6,0 | 5,2 | 5,4 | 6,1 | 6,5 | 6,4 | 5,9 |
| 12. Professional, scientific and technical activities | 42,5 | 43,7 | 43,8 | 45,3 | 43,9 | 44,0 | 43,3 | 44,4 |
| 13. Administrative and support service activities | 53,0 | 54,9 | 55,7 | 55,7 | 54,1 | 52,8 | 53,3 | 52,4 |
| 14. Other service activities | 10,0 | 10,1 | 10,9 | 11,2 | 11,7 | 11,8 | 11,8 | 12,0 |
| TOTAL | 33,6 | 33,6 | 33,7 | 34,5 | 36,1 | 36,4 | 36,4 | 36,2 |

SOURCE: Prepared in-house drawing on the Contabilidad Nacional de España. Statistical Review 2019. Instituto Nacional de Estadística.

NOTE: Percentage covered by the CBSO of the estimated total for each industry per the National Accounts (which includes sole proprietors). Conceptually, the CBSO aggregates do not coincide with those of the National Accounts, and this may explain some of the apparent incongruities in this table.

GENERAL FEATURES OF THE DATABASES

TABLE 1.7

Coverage by regions. 2018

| COMUNIDADES AUTÓNOMAS (REGIONS) | G.V.A. AT BASIC PRICES | | | NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES (a) | | | PERSONNEL COSTS | | | | | | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|-------|------------------|-------------------------|-------|------------------|----------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| | REGIONAL ACCOUNTS | CBSO | CBSO COVERAGE | REGIONAL ACCOUNTS | CBSO | CBSO COVERAGE | REGIONAL ACCOUNTS | CBSO | | | CBSO COVERAGE | | |
| | | | | | | | | ACCORDING TO REGIST. OFFICE | CBA | | ACCORDING TO REGIST. OFFICE | CBA | |
| | | | | | | | | | ACCORDING TO REGIST. OFFICE | ACCORDING TO WORK CENTER (b) | | ACCORDING TO REGIST. OFFICE | ACCORDING TO WORK CENTER (c) |
| 1. ANDALUCÍA | 12,2 | 6,8 | 19,0 | 13,4 | 8,4 | 28,8 | 11,3 | 6,9 | 3,8 | 7,5 | 29,7 | 8,8 | 12,7 |
| 2. ARAGÓN | 3,2 | 2,5 | 26,0 | 3,2 | 2,6 | 37,5 | 3,3 | 2,6 | 1,9 | 2,3 | 38,2 | 14,9 | 13,3 |
| 3. ASTURIAS | 2,0 | 1,6 | 27,7 | 1,9 | 1,6 | 37,8 | 2,0 | 1,6 | 1,4 | 1,8 | 39,8 | 18,6 | 17,0 |
| 4. ILLES BALEARS | 2,5 | 2,2 | 30,6 | 2,4 | 2,3 | 44,0 | 2,3 | 2,3 | 1,7 | 1,7 | 47,9 | 19,5 | 14,6 |
| 5. CANARIAS | 3,4 | 2,1 | 21,0 | 3,8 | 2,5 | 29,5 | 3,3 | 1,9 | 1,1 | 2,4 | 29,0 | 9,1 | 14,3 |
| 6. CANTABRIA | 1,2 | 0,7 | 19,5 | 1,2 | 0,8 | 30,3 | 1,2 | 0,8 | 0,5 | 0,9 | 30,9 | 10,7 | 15,2 |
| 7. CASTILLA-LA MANCHA | 3,4 | 1,8 | 18,0 | 3,5 | 2,4 | 31,4 | 3,1 | 1,9 | 1,0 | 1,9 | 30,3 | 8,5 | 11,9 |
| 8. CASTILLA Y LEÓN | 4,9 | 2,8 | 19,3 | 4,8 | 3,1 | 29,3 | 4,5 | 2,7 | 1,4 | 3,2 | 29,1 | 8,2 | 13,7 |
| 9. CATALUÑA | 20,9 | 17,6 | 28,9 | 20,2 | 17,2 | 39,0 | 21,7 | 18,7 | 18,3 | 22,3 | 42,1 | 21,9 | 19,8 |
| 10. EXTREMADURA | 1,4 | 0,6 | 14,3 | 1,5 | 0,9 | 26,0 | 1,2 | 0,6 | 0,2 | 0,5 | 25,0 | 4,1 | 8,3 |
| 11. GALICIA | 5,2 | 4,4 | 28,9 | 5,3 | 4,8 | 41,6 | 4,9 | 4,3 | 3,5 | 4,4 | 42,2 | 18,1 | 17,1 |
| 12. MADRID | 17,7 | 37,7 | 72,9 | 16,2 | 33,2 | 93,8 | 19,2 | 36,1 | 50,2 | 33,5 | 91,8 | 67,9 | 33,6 |
| 13. MURCIA | 2,6 | 2,0 | 25,3 | 3,1 | 2,6 | 38,3 | 2,6 | 2,0 | 1,5 | 2,3 | 38,9 | 15,1 | 17,7 |
| 14. NAVARRA | 2,0 | 1,6 | 28,0 | 1,9 | 1,4 | 33,2 | 2,1 | 1,6 | 1,2 | 1,4 | 38,5 | 15,3 | 12,7 |
| 15. PAÍS VASCO | 6,7 | 6,6 | 33,9 | 6,1 | 5,4 | 40,2 | 7,0 | 6,3 | 5,3 | 5,9 | 43,3 | 19,5 | 16,2 |
| 16. LA RIOJA | 0,8 | 0,5 | 23,2 | 0,8 | 0,6 | 34,2 | 0,7 | 0,5 | 0,2 | 0,4 | 36,9 | 7,8 | 10,6 |
| 17. COMUNITAT VALENCIANA | 9,7 | 8,5 | 30,1 | 10,5 | 10,2 | 44,5 | 9,6 | 9,0 | 6,7 | 7,4 | 45,6 | 18,0 | 14,8 |
| 18. CEUTA Y MELILLA | 0,1 | 0,1 | 15,2 | 0,2 | 0,1 | 25,1 | 0,1 | 0,1 | 0,0 | 0,1 | 23,5 | 2,9 | 8,6 |
| TOTAL NON-FINANCIAL CORPORATIONS (AND HOUSEHOLDS IN CRE) | 100,0 | 100,0 | 34,2 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 46,1 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 48,7 | 25,9 | 25,9 |

SOURCE: Prepared in-house drawing on the Contabilidad Regional de España. Statistical Review 2019. Instituto Nacional de Estadística.

NOTE: The columns «CBSO coverage» show the percentage covered by the CBSO in relation to the estimated totals of the Regional Accounts for each Comunidad Autónoma (region).

(a) Unlike the variable average number of employees of the table 1.4 (full-time equivalent jobs), in this table the comparison with the Regional Accounts is made in terms of jobs.

(b)(c) Information only available for firms that provide this breakdown (information on the region where the firm operates proxied by where its labour is remunerated). Of the 4.399 reporting firms, 3965 provided this breakdown, with coverage of 74,12% of total personnel costs.

GENERAL FEATURES OF THE DATABASES

TABLE 1.8

Classification of corporations by size and ownership status (employees, GVA and turnover). 2018

| SIZES (NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES) AND OWNERSHIP STATUS | CORPORATIONS | | AVERAGE NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES | | | | | AVERAGE NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES PER FIRM | GROSS VALUE ADDED AT BASIC PRICES | | TOTAL NET TURNOVER | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|-------|-----------------------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|--------------|-----------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|-------|-----------------------|-------|
| | NUMBER | % | NUMBER (thousands) | | | STRUCTURE | | | MILLIONS OF EUROS | % | MILLIONS OF EUROS | % |
| | | | TOTAL | PERMANENT | NON-PERM. | TOTAL | NON-P./TOTAL | | | | | |
| <u>SIZE</u> | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. SMALL | 709.700 | 94,7 | 2.574 | 1.931 | 614 | 38,8 | 23,8 | 3,6 | 98.985 | 28,5 | 329.009 | 24,2 |
| 1. Up to 9 | 642.031 | 85,7 | 1.235 | 957 | 263 | 18,6 | 21,3 | 1,9 | 47.312 | 13,6 | 167.305 | 12,3 |
| 2. From 10 to 19 | 43.613 | 5,8 | 601 | 443 | 152 | 9,1 | 25,2 | 13,8 | 22.631 | 6,5 | 74.918 | 5,5 |
| 3. From 20 to 49 | 24.056 | 3,2 | 738 | 531 | 199 | 11,1 | 26,9 | 30,7 | 29.042 | 8,4 | 86.786 | 6,4 |
| 2. MEDIUM-SIZED | 12.090 | 1,6 | 681 | 484 | 176 | 10,3 | 25,8 | 56,3 | 30.218 | 8,7 | 110.686 | 8,1 |
| 1. Up to 49 | 5.613 | 0,7 | 79 | 65 | 13 | 1,2 | 16,2 | 14,1 | 5.449 | 1,6 | 32.438 | 2,4 |
| 2. From 50 to 99 | 4.526 | 0,6 | 317 | 225 | 83 | 4,8 | 26,0 | 70,0 | 13.740 | 4,0 | 47.042 | 3,5 |
| 3. From 100 to 249 | 1.951 | 0,3 | 285 | 194 | 80 | 4,3 | 28,3 | 145,9 | 11.030 | 3,2 | 31.206 | 2,3 |
| 3. LARGE FIRMS (INCLUDING PUBLIC CORPORATIONS AND SUBSIDIARIES) | 27.740 | 3,7 | 3.373 | 2.527 | 826 | 50,9 | 24,5 | 121,6 | 217.614 | 62,7 | 919.558 | 67,7 |
| 1. Up to 249 | 25.710 | 3,4 | 606 | 498 | 97 | 9,1 | 16,0 | 23,6 | 48.007 | 13,8 | 248.212 | 18,3 |
| 2. From 250 to 499 | 969 | 0,1 | 339 | 255 | 74 | 5,1 | 21,7 | 350,1 | 24.084 | 6,9 | 104.038 | 7,7 |
| 3. From 500 to 999 | 454 | 0,1 | 322 | 263 | 59 | 4,9 | 18,3 | 708,6 | 29.388 | 8,5 | 134.273 | 9,9 |
| 4. More than 1000 | 607 | 0,1 | 2.107 | 1.510 | 596 | 31,8 | 28,3 | 3470,7 | 116.134 | 33,5 | 433.034 | 31,9 |
| TOTAL | 749.530 | 100,0 | 6.628 | 4.943 | 1.615 | 100,0 | 24,4 | 8,8 | 346.817 | 100,0 | 1.359.253 | 100,0 |
| <u>OWNERSHIP STATUS</u> | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. PUBLIC ENTERPRISES | 663 | 0,1 | 159 | 125 | 33 | 2,4 | 20,9 | 239,4 | 12.614 | 3,6 | 20.605 | 1,5 |
| 1. Central government | 102 | 0,0 | 102 | 77 | 25 | 1,5 | 24,6 | 1000,5 | 8.806 | 2,5 | 14.598 | 1,1 |
| 2. Territorial government | 561 | 0,1 | 57 | 48 | 8 | 0,9 | 14,3 | 101,1 | 3.808 | 1,1 | 6.007 | 0,4 |
| 2. PRIVATE | 748.867 | 99,9 | 6.469 | 4.817 | 1.582 | 97,6 | 24,5 | 8,6 | 334.203 | 96,4 | 1.338.648 | 98,5 |

SOURCES: Mercantile Registries and Banco de España.
More details can be found in Sectoral Aggregates app.

GENERAL FEATURES OF THE DATABASES

TABLE 1.9

Classification of firms. Breakdown of number of workers in respect of size and activity. 2018

| ACTIVITY GROUPINGS (CNAE 2009) | NUMBER OF WORKERS BY SIZE | | | | | | | | | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|------|---------------------|------|---------------------------------|------|---------------------|------|--------------------------------------------------------|------|
| | TOTAL | | MICRO-ENTERPRISES | | SMALL WITHOUT MICRO-ENTERPRISES | | MEDIUM-SIZED | | LARGE (INCLUDING PUBLIC CORPORATIONS AND SUBSIDIARIES) | |
| | NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES | % | NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES | % | NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES | % | NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES | % | NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES | % |
| 1. Agriculture, forestry and fishing | 122.545 | 1,8 | 39.332 | 3,1 | 42.327 | 3,2 | 20.565 | 3,0 | 20.322 | 0,6 |
| 2. Mining and quarrying | 13.670 | 0,2 | 2.485 | 0,2 | 3.623 | 0,3 | 979 | 0,1 | 6.583 | 0,2 |
| 3. Manufacturing | 1.205.987 | 18,2 | 154.662 | 12,2 | 287.752 | 22,1 | 179.243 | 26,3 | 584.330 | 17,3 |
| 4. Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply | 32.073 | 0,5 | 2.536 | 0,2 | 1.372 | 0,1 | 455 | 0,1 | 27.710 | 0,8 |
| 5. Water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation activities | 119.389 | 1,8 | 3.620 | 0,3 | 4.890 | 0,4 | 3.025 | 0,4 | 107.853 | 3,2 |
| 6. Construction | 485.013 | 7,3 | 181.707 | 14,3 | 149.293 | 11,4 | 46.873 | 6,9 | 107.140 | 3,2 |
| 7. Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles | 1.505.076 | 22,7 | 328.045 | 25,8 | 299.791 | 23,0 | 142.599 | 20,9 | 734.641 | 21,8 |
| 8. Transportation and storage | 453.999 | 6,8 | 60.499 | 4,8 | 86.938 | 6,7 | 42.851 | 6,3 | 263.712 | 7,8 |
| 9. Accommodation and food service activities | 498.303 | 7,5 | 125.784 | 9,9 | 146.864 | 11,3 | 49.394 | 7,3 | 176.261 | 5,2 |
| 10. Information and communication | 316.033 | 4,8 | 36.265 | 2,9 | 36.263 | 2,8 | 30.847 | 4,5 | 212.657 | 6,3 |
| 11. Real estate activities | 79.581 | 1,2 | 53.597 | 4,2 | 10.271 | 0,8 | 2.894 | 0,4 | 12.819 | 0,4 |
| 12. Professional, scientific and technical activities | 394.533 | 6,0 | 117.760 | 9,3 | 65.507 | 5,0 | 33.263 | 4,9 | 178.003 | 5,3 |
| 13. Administrative and support service activities | 877.176 | 13,2 | 48.016 | 3,8 | 61.242 | 4,7 | 62.156 | 9,1 | 705.762 | 20,9 |
| 14. Other service activities | 524.580 | 7,9 | 115.248 | 9,1 | 108.244 | 8,3 | 65.594 | 9,6 | 235.494 | 7,0 |
| TOTAL FIRMS | 6.627.957 | 100 | 1.269.555 | 100 | 1.304.376 | 100 | 680.738 | 100 | 3.373.288 | 100 |

SOURCES: Mercantile Registries and Banco de España.

GENERAL FEATURES OF THE DATABASES

TABLE 1.10

Classification of firms. Breakdown of gross value added in respect of staff size and activity. 2018

Millions of euros

| ACTIVITY GROUPINGS (CNAE 2009) | GROSS VALUE ADDED BY SIZE | | | | | | | | | | | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|------|-------------------|------|---------------------------|------|---------------------------------|------|-------------------|------|--------------------------------------------------------|------|
| | TOTALS | | MICRO-ENTERPRISES | | | | SMALL WITHOUT MICRO-ENTERPRISES | | MEDIUM-SIZED | | LARGE (INCLUDING PUBLIC CORPORATIONS AND SUBSIDIARIES) | |
| | | | WITHOUT EMPLOYEES | | REST OF MICRO-ENTERPRISES | | | | | | | |
| | GROSS VALUE ADDED | % | GROSS VALUE ADDED | % | GROSS VALUE ADDED | % | GROSS VALUE ADDED | % | GROSS VALUE ADDED | % | GROSS VALUE ADDED | % |
| 1. Agriculture, forestry and fishing | 4.338 | 1,3 | 42 | 1,9 | 1.299 | 2,9 | 1.391 | 2,7 | 675 | 2,2 | 931 | 0,4 |
| 2. Mining and quarrying | 1.439 | 0,4 | 1 | 0,0 | 100 | 0,2 | 174 | 0,3 | 60 | 0,2 | 1.105 | 0,5 |
| 3. Manufacturing | 78.755 | 23,2 | 20 | 0,9 | 5.475 | 12,3 | 12.339 | 23,8 | 9.544 | 31,5 | 51.377 | 24,4 |
| 4. Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply | 15.412 | 4,5 | 432 | 19,3 | 204 | 0,5 | 233 | 0,4 | 159 | 0,5 | 14.385 | 6,8 |
| 5. Water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation activities | 6.293 | 1,9 | 3 | 0,1 | 150 | 0,3 | 217 | 0,4 | 150 | 0,5 | 5.773 | 2,7 |
| 6. Construction | 19.572 | 5,8 | 184 | 8,3 | 6.178 | 13,9 | 5.658 | 10,9 | 1.998 | 6,6 | 5.554 | 2,6 |
| 7. Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles | 67.418 | 19,9 | 133 | 5,9 | 10.802 | 24,3 | 12.553 | 24,2 | 6.482 | 21,4 | 37.449 | 17,8 |
| 8. Transportation and storage | 30.678 | 9,0 | 13 | 0,6 | 2.347 | 5,3 | 3.681 | 7,1 | 1.969 | 6,5 | 22.668 | 10,8 |
| 9. Accommodation and food service activities | 16.681 | 4,9 | 28 | 1,2 | 3.294 | 7,4 | 4.763 | 9,2 | 1.958 | 6,5 | 6.638 | 3,2 |
| 10. Information and communication | 27.482 | 8,1 | 47 | 2,1 | 1.382 | 3,1 | 1.691 | 3,3 | 1.477 | 4,9 | 22.885 | 10,9 |
| 11. Real estate activities | 7.859 | 2,3 | 1.054 | 47,2 | 3.513 | 7,9 | 826 | 1,6 | 248 | 0,8 | 2.219 | 1,1 |
| 12. Professional, scientific and technical activities | 20.272 | 6,0 | 147 | 6,6 | 4.469 | 10,1 | 2.935 | 5,7 | 1.690 | 5,6 | 11.032 | 5,2 |
| 13. Administrative and support service activities | 24.637 | 7,3 | 58 | 2,6 | 1.648 | 3,7 | 1.949 | 3,8 | 1.679 | 5,5 | 19.304 | 9,2 |
| 14. Other service activities | 18.636 | 5,5 | 73 | 3,3 | 3.535 | 8,0 | 3.480 | 6,7 | 2.194 | 7,2 | 9.353 | 4,4 |
| TOTAL FIRMS | 339.471 | 100 | 2.234 | 100 | 44.394 | 100 | 51.890 | 100 | 30.282 | 100 | 210.671 | 100 |

SOURCES: Mercantile Registries and Banco de España.

GENERAL FEATURES OF THE DATABASES

TABLE 1.11

Structure of gross value added at factor cost. 2010 - 2019

| DATABASES | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|
| Number of corporations | 732.433 | 759.779 | 778.335 | 809.508 | 838.497 | 843.457 | 844.923 | 813.798 | 749.530 | 381.916 |
| YEARS | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 |
| ACTIVITY GROUPINGS (CNAE 2009) | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. Agriculture, forestry and fishing | 0,9 | 0,9 | 1,0 | 1,1 | 1,2 | 1,2 | 1,3 | 1,4 | 1,3 | 1,2 |
| 2. Mining and quarrying | 0,4 | 0,4 | 0,3 | 0,3 | 0,3 | 0,3 | 0,3 | 0,4 | 0,4 | 0,2 |
| 3. Manufacturing | 22,6 | 22,8 | 22,8 | 22,6 | 22,7 | 24,2 | 23,9 | 23,8 | 23,2 | 22,3 |
| 4. Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply | 5,4 | 5,4 | 6,1 | 5,8 | 5,7 | 5,4 | 5,1 | 4,4 | 4,5 | 6,5 |
| 5. Water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation activities | 2,2 | 1,9 | 2,0 | 2,0 | 1,9 | 2,0 | 1,9 | 1,9 | 1,9 | 2,1 |
| 6. Construction | 9,1 | 7,7 | 6,5 | 5,5 | 5,5 | 5,3 | 5,2 | 5,5 | 5,8 | 5,9 |
| 7. Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles | 19,2 | 19,6 | 19,2 | 19,8 | 19,7 | 19,6 | 20,0 | 19,9 | 19,9 | 20,4 |
| 8. Transportation and storage | 8,4 | 8,6 | 8,7 | 8,9 | 8,9 | 8,9 | 8,8 | 8,8 | 9,0 | 10,9 |
| 9. Accommodation and food service activities | 3,7 | 3,8 | 3,9 | 4,1 | 4,2 | 4,5 | 4,7 | 5,0 | 4,9 | 3,6 |
| 10. Information and communication | 10,0 | 9,6 | 9,5 | 9,2 | 8,7 | 8,0 | 8,2 | 8,2 | 8,1 | 8,9 |
| 11. Real estate activities | 1,9 | 1,9 | 2,3 | 2,1 | 2,1 | 2,1 | 2,4 | 2,3 | 2,3 | 1,8 |
| 12. Professional, scientific and technical activities | 5,6 | 5,8 | 5,9 | 6,1 | 6,4 | 5,9 | 5,8 | 5,9 | 6,0 | 5,8 |
| 13. Administrative and support service activities | 6,1 | 6,6 | 6,7 | 6,8 | 7,0 | 6,9 | 6,8 | 7,0 | 7,3 | 6,5 |
| 14. Other service activities | 4,7 | 4,8 | 5,1 | 5,6 | 5,6 | 5,7 | 5,5 | 5,5 | 5,5 | 3,7 |
| TOTAL | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 |
| SIZES (Recommendation 2003/361/CE) | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. Large (including public corporations and subsidiaries) | 59,9 | 60,9 | 62,6 | 63,1 | 62,9 | 62,8 | 61,8 | 61,2 | 62,1 | 66,9 |
| 2. Small and medium-sized | 40,1 | 39,1 | 37,4 | 36,9 | 37,1 | 37,2 | 38,2 | 38,8 | 37,9 | 33,1 |
| 1. Medium-sized (from 50 to 250 employees) | 9,7 | 9,4 | 8,9 | 8,3 | 7,7 | 8,1 | 8,4 | 9,3 | 8,9 | 7,3 |
| 2. Small (up to 50 employees) | 30,4 | 29,6 | 28,5 | 28,6 | 29,4 | 29,1 | 29,8 | 29,5 | 29,0 | 25,8 |
| Of wich: micro-enterprise (up to 10 employees) | 14,0 | 13,8 | 13,4 | 13,8 | 14,6 | 14,3 | 14,5 | 14,2 | 13,7 | 12,3 |
| OWNERSHIP STATUS | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. Public enterprises | 4,3 | 4,2 | 4,2 | 4,5 | 4,2 | 4,1 | 3,7 | 3,7 | 3,8 | 5,9 |
| 2. Private | 95,7 | 95,8 | 95,8 | 95,5 | 95,8 | 95,9 | 96,3 | 96,3 | 96,2 | 94,1 |
| MEMORANDUM ITEM: | | | | | | | | | | |
| Gross value added at factor cost (millions of euros) | 279.942 | 282.013 | 273.133 | 268.712 | 278.751 | 303.008 | 318.561 | 332.514 | 339.471 | 204.208 |

SOURCES: Mercantile Registries and Banco de España.

GENERAL FEATURES OF THE DATABASES

TABLE 1.12

Structure of direct ownership of corporations by size. 2010 - 2019

| | DATABASES | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 |
|-----------------------------------------------|------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|
| | Number of corporations | 10.150 | 10.102 | 10.278 | 10.415 | 10.727 | 11.128 | 11.269 | 11.024 | 11.232 | 4.399 |
| | YEARS | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 |
| TOTAL CORPORATIONS | | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 |
| General Government (a) | | 25,3 | 22,5 | 23,7 | 22,9 | 21,4 | 19,7 | 21,0 | 21,3 | 19,3 | 25,6 |
| Financial corporations | | 5,4 | 9,5 | 9,4 | 7,2 | 5,9 | 6,6 | 5,2 | 7,1 | 6,1 | 4,0 |
| Other corporations resident in Spain | | 43,7 | 42,2 | 41,8 | 44,7 | 47,0 | 45,2 | 44,4 | 41,6 | 46,2 | 44,6 |
| Other resident owners | | 8,6 | 8,6 | 8,3 | 8,2 | 8,9 | 9,1 | 10,6 | 11,2 | 8,5 | 8,9 |
| Non-residents | | 17,0 | 17,3 | 16,8 | 17,0 | 16,8 | 19,4 | 18,8 | 18,8 | 19,9 | 16,9 |
| 1. SMALL | | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 |
| General Government (a) | | 0,1 | 0,1 | 0,1 | 0,0 | 0,1 | 0,1 | 0,2 | 0,0 | 0,0 | 0,1 |
| Financial corporations | | 2,2 | 1,6 | 2,4 | 0,4 | 0,3 | 0,3 | 0,3 | 0,3 | 0,5 | 0,8 |
| Other corporations resident in Spain | | 31,9 | 31,4 | 31,1 | 30,1 | 27,0 | 29,8 | 29,0 | 29,9 | 29,5 | 33,0 |
| Other resident owners | | 61,7 | 55,5 | 49,4 | 55,2 | 53,8 | 52,1 | 47,5 | 58,9 | 54,3 | 45,5 |
| Non-residents | | 4,1 | 11,4 | 17,0 | 14,2 | 18,8 | 17,7 | 23,0 | 10,9 | 15,7 | 20,6 |
| 2. MEDIUM-SIZED | | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 |
| General Government (a) | | 0,1 | 0,0 | 0,5 | 0,1 | 0,0 | 0,1 | 0,0 | 0,0 | 0,0 | 0,0 |
| Financial corporations | | 5,5 | 7,5 | 4,4 | 0,4 | 0,8 | 0,7 | 0,4 | 0,3 | 0,0 | 0,0 |
| Other corporations resident in Spain | | 45,0 | 36,2 | 45,9 | 41,0 | 45,9 | 45,4 | 43,7 | 42,0 | 44,7 | 42,3 |
| Other resident owners | | 31,4 | 33,7 | 24,2 | 37,5 | 37,7 | 42,5 | 44,8 | 48,0 | 46,4 | 50,2 |
| Non-residents | | 18,1 | 22,6 | 25,1 | 21,1 | 15,6 | 11,2 | 11,1 | 9,8 | 8,8 | 7,5 |
| 3. LARGE, PUBLIC ENTERPRISES AND SUBSIDIARIES | | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 |
| General Government (a) | | 26,5 | 23,4 | 24,6 | 23,5 | 21,9 | 20,2 | 21,6 | 21,8 | 19,7 | 26,0 |
| Financial corporations | | 5,4 | 9,7 | 9,6 | 7,3 | 6,1 | 6,7 | 5,3 | 7,2 | 6,2 | 4,1 |
| Other corporations resident in Spain | | 43,9 | 42,5 | 41,9 | 45,0 | 47,3 | 45,3 | 44,6 | 41,7 | 46,4 | 44,7 |
| Other resident owners | | 6,9 | 7,2 | 7,3 | 7,3 | 8,0 | 8,2 | 9,7 | 10,3 | 7,7 | 8,4 |
| Non-residents | | 17,3 | 17,2 | 16,6 | 17,0 | 16,7 | 19,5 | 18,8 | 19,0 | 20,1 | 16,9 |
| CAPITAL (millions of euros) | | 160.652 | 177.168 | 184.263 | 178.584 | 184.843 | 199.618 | 194.542 | 195.391 | 206.557 | 142.473 |
| Share capital by size (structure) | | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 |
| 1. SMALL | | 2,1 | 1,6 | 1,7 | 1,2 | 1,1 | 1,1 | 1,3 | 1,1 | 1,0 | 0,7 |
| 2. MEDIUM-SIZED | | 2,3 | 2,5 | 1,9 | 1,2 | 1,4 | 1,3 | 1,3 | 1,1 | 1,1 | 0,6 |
| 3. LARGE, PUBLIC ENTERPRISES AND SUBSIDIARIES | | 95,6 | 95,9 | 96,4 | 97,6 | 97,5 | 97,6 | 97,4 | 97,7 | 97,9 | 98,7 |

SOURCES: Mercantile Registries and Banco de España.

(a) It includes, to this end, the direct share of the General Government and the state-owned holding company SEPI (and those previous ones), in the corporations contributing to the CBSO.

GENERAL FEATURES OF THE DATABASES

TABLE 1.13

Total enterprises established in Spain and suitable for report enterprises. Business demography. 2010 - 2018

| YEARS | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|--|
| | ABSOLUTE VALUES | | | | | | | | | |
| A. POPULATION OF ENTERPRISES ACCORDING TO INE (non-financial corporations) (a) | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. Pre-existing enterprises | 1.181.213 | 1.189.835 | 1.182.719 | 1.181.992 | 1.178.304 | 1.184.271 | 1.191.079 | 1.192.838 | 1.226.807 | |
| 2. New enterprises | 89.580 | 69.396 | 72.150 | 72.436 | 72.230 | 78.531 | 78.514 | 78.333 | 82.621 | |
| 3. Deaths of enterprises | 108.256 | 104.589 | 92.992 | 92.347 | 103.944 | 88.119 | 89.693 | 88.491 | 88.274 | |
| B. ENTERPRISES SUITABLE FOR REPORT IN THE CENTRAL BALANCE SHEET OFFICE (CBI) | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. Pre-existing enterprises | 672.036 | 687.462 | 699.227 | 717.189 | 738.681 | 744.616 | 749.373 | 731.920 | 693.173 | |
| 2. New enterprises | 35.698 | 38.375 | 40.600 | 48.240 | 52.653 | 52.720 | 54.797 | 51.164 | 46.544 | |
| 3. Deaths of enterprises (Central Balance Sheet Office definition) | 400 | 561 | 624 | 641 | 696 | 645 | 679 | 725 | 686 | |
| 4. Enterprises without business activity | 24.299 | 33.381 | 37.884 | 43.438 | 46.467 | 45.476 | 40.074 | 29.989 | 9.127 | |
| RELATIVE IMPORTANCE OF NEW AND DEATH ENTERPRISES | | | | | | | | | | |
| A. POPULATION OF ENTERPRISES ACCORDING TO INE (non-financial corporations) (a) | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. Pre-existing enterprises | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | |
| 2. New enterprises | 7,6 | 5,8 | 6,1 | 6,1 | 6,1 | 6,6 | 6,6 | 6,6 | 6,7 | |
| 3. Deaths of enterprises | 9,2 | 8,8 | 7,9 | 7,8 | 8,8 | 7,4 | 7,5 | 7,4 | 7,2 | |
| B. ENTERPRISES SUITABLE FOR REPORT IN THE CENTRAL BALANCE SHEET OFFICE (CBI) | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. Pre-existing enterprises | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | 100,0 | |
| 2. New enterprises | 5,3 | 5,6 | 5,8 | 6,7 | 7,1 | 7,1 | 7,3 | 7,0 | 6,7 | |
| 3. Deaths of enterprises (Central Balance Sheet Office definition) | 0,1 | 0,1 | 0,1 | 0,1 | 0,1 | 0,1 | 0,1 | 0,1 | 0,1 | |
| 4. Enterprises without business activity | 3,6 | 4,9 | 5,4 | 6,1 | 6,3 | 6,1 | 5,3 | 4,1 | 1,3 | |
| MEMORANDUM ITEM: | | | | | | | | | | |
| Enterprises received from Mercantile Registries not suitable for report | 286.507 | 269.815 | 248.809 | 237.533 | 236.322 | 231.699 | 225.466 | 214.480 | 212.797 | |
| Enterprises that deposit their accounts in the Mercantile Registries | 1.078.588 | 1.169.123 | 1.158.586 | 1.138.862 | 1.123.047 | 1.110.542 | 1.105.635 | 1.143.120 | 1.137.097 | |

SOURCES: Instituto Nacional de Estadística, Mercantile Registries and Banco de España.

(a) Only including non-financial corporations with a legal status that comes within the scope of the Central Balance Sheet Office. Individuals, jointly-held property and associations are not included.